SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION Docket No. A-3200-07T3

) Civil Action
I/M/O THE PROVISION OF BASIC GENERATON SERVICE FOR THE PERIOD BEGINNING JUNE 1, 2008	On Appeal from the January 25, 2008 Order of the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
) BPU Dkt. No. ER07060379

BRIEF OF APPELLANT DEPARTMENT OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

RONALD K. CHEN
PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW JERSEY

Stefanie A. Brand, Director Division of Rate Counsel 31 Clinton Street, 11th Floor P. O. Box 46005 Newark, New Jersey 07101 Phone - (973) 648-2690

ON THE BRIEF:

Ami Morita, Esq. Kurt S. Lewandowski, Esq. Diane Schulze, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
PROCEDURAL HISTORY
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
ARGUMENT POINT I
A. The Board Substantially Impaired the SMAs of Which Ratepayers were Third-Party Beneficiaries
POINT II
POINT III
POINT IV
EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD
CONCLUSION4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus,
438 U.S. 234 (1978)
Application of Modern Indus. Waste Serv., Inc.,
153 N.J. Super. 232 (App. Div. 1977)
<u>Avant Indus. v. Kelly</u> , 127 <u>NJ Super</u> . 550 (App. Div. 1974)43
Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Palmer, 47 N.J. 48244
Cold Indian Springs Corp. v. Tp. Of Ocean,
154 N.J. Super 75 (Law Div.1977),
<u>aff'd</u> 81 <u>N.J.</u> 502 (1980)
Fidelity Union Trust Co. v. N.J. Highway Auth.,
86 N.J. 277(1981)
George Harms Constr. Co. v. N.J. Tpk. Auth.,
137 <u>N.J.</u> 8 (1994)
Wish Wash and David Greek David Greek
<u>High Horizons Devel. Co. v. State, Dep't of Transp.,</u> 120 N.J. 40 (1990)
120 N.O. 40 (1990)
In re Amico Tunnel Carwash, 371 N.J. Super. 199
(App. Div. 2004)
<u>In re Musick</u> , 143 <u>N.J</u> . 206 (1996)
<u>In re Parlow</u> , 192 <u>N.J. Super</u> . 247 (App. Div. 1983)
<u>In re PSE&G Co.'s Rate Unbundling</u> , 330 <u>N.J. Super</u> 65
(App. Div.), aff'd 167 N.J. 377(2000)passim
<u> </u>
In Re Recycling & Salvage Corp., 246 N.J.Super.79
(App. Div. 1991)
Dago II Am Toothon 212 N T Comes 00 (Am Dir. 1006) 42
<u>Paco v. Am. Leather</u> , 213 <u>N.J. Super</u> . 90 (App. Div. 1986)42
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins Co. v. State,
124 <u>N.J.</u> 32 (1991)

Tosco Corp. v. Dep't of Transp.and Marketfa	<u>ir</u> ,
337 <u>N.J</u> . <u>Super</u> . 199 (App. Div. 2001)	
U.S. Trust Company v. New Jersey, 431 U.S.	1 (1977)17
Administrative Decisions	
I/M/O the Provision of Basic Generation Ser	
Beginning June 1, 2008, BPU Docket No. ERO	
and Order (January 25, 2008)	4
I/M/O the Provision of Basic Generation Ser	vice for the Period
Beginning June 1, 2008, BPU Docket No. ERO	
and Order (June 22, 2007)	
Statutes	
N.J.S.A. 48:2-21(d)	29
N.J.S.A. 48:2-32.4	
N.J.S.A. 48:3-49	
N.J.S.A. 48:3-51	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87(d)(1)	
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87(d)(1)(2)	
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-2(b)	
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-9(a)	
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-9(c)	
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-9(f)	
N.J.S.A. 52:27EE-49	3
Regulations	
N.J.A.C. 14:8-2.1	7
N.J.A.C. 14:8-2.10	
N.J.A.C. 14:8-2.11	
N.J.A.C. 14:8-2.2	
<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 14:8-2.3(e)	
One ditational Businisms	
Constitutional Provisions N.J. Const. art. 4, sec. 7, par. 3	15
<u>U.S. Const.</u> art. 1, sec. 10, cl. 1
